

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CHARLES COPLEY, JASON EVANS,
HUMBERTO GARCIA, LUZ ANGELINA
GARCIA, JOAN MCDONALD, JOHN
PETERSON, BETTY PRESSLEY, NATALIE
ROBERTS, NORMAN SKARE, individually and as
personal representative for BETTY SKARE,
DAVID STONE, and KAYE WINK, individually
and as next of kin of DONALD WINK, individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BACTOLAC PHARMACEUTICAL, INC.;
NATURMED, INC. d/b/a INSTITUTE FOR
VIBRANT LIVING; and INDEPENDENT VITAL
LIFE, LLC,

Defendants.

No.: 2:18-cv-00575-FB-PK

Consolidated with

No. 2:20-cv-01338-FB-PK

JEFFREY FARIS, ANTONIA HAMPTON, RAUL
ROBLES, and KATHLEEN CANNON, Individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BACTOLAC PHARMACEUTICAL, INC.;
NATURMED, INC. d/b/a INSTITUTE FOR
VIBRANT LIVING; and INDEPENDENT VITAL
LIFE, LLC,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF FINAL APPROVAL OF
THE CLASS SETTLEMENT, CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS, AND
APPROVAL OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 A. The Litigation..... 3

 B. Negotiation of the Proposed Settlement 4

SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT 5

 A. The Settlement’s Benefits 6

 B. Releases..... 9

 C. Attorneys’ Fees, Case Expenses, and Service Award..... 9

OBJECTIONS AND OPT-OUT REQUESTS 9

ARGUMENT 9

 I. THE SETTLEMENT MEETS THE RULE 23(e) FINAL APPROVAL
STANDARDS..... 10

 A. Plaintiffs and Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the
Settlement Class..... 12

 B. The Settlement was Negotiated at Arm’s Length with the Assistance of an
Experienced, Court-Appointed Mediator..... 13

 C. The Settlement Provides Reasonable Relief to the Settlement Class,
Taking Into Account the Relevant Rule 23(e) and *Grinnell* Factors. 14

 1. The relief provided by the Settlement is reasonable given the costs, risks,
and delay of trial and appeal. 14

 2. The stage of proceedings and substantial discovery completed
favor final approval. 17

 3. The risks of maintaining the class action through trial, the risks of
establishing liability, and the risks of establishing damages all favor
approval of the Settlement. 18

4. The Settlement claims process is straightforward and effective.....	19
5. Two of the three Settling Defendants are unlikely to withstand a greater judgment and the ability of Bactolac to do so does not weigh against final approval.....	20
6. The requested attorneys’ fees and costs are reasonable and will only be paid after the Effective Date.	20
7. The existence of side agreements does not weigh against final approval.....	21
8. The overwhelmingly positive reaction of the Settlement Class supports final approval of the Settlement.....	21
D. The Objection Raised by James Henson is Not Directed at the Settlement or its Fairness and Improperly Seeks Relief Obtained in Another Matter and in Another Forum and Should Be Rejected.	23
II. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE SETTLEMENT CLASS.	26
III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT PLAINTIFFS’ APPLICATION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES, EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS.	27
A. The Court Should Grant Plaintiffs’ Application for an Award of Attorneys’ Fees.	27
1. The standard for awarding attorneys’ fees to class counsel.....	27
2. Application of the Lodestar Method and the <i>Goldberger</i> Factors.....	29
B. Class Counsel’s Expenditures on Behalf of the Settlement Class Were Reasonable.	33
C. Service Awards to the Class Representative Plaintiffs Are Warranted Given Their Significant Efforts on Behalf of the Settlement Class.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs. Sec. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	10
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , No. 14-CV-7126, 2018 WL 6250657 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2018).....	35
<i>Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Ass’n v. Cnty. of Albany</i> , 522 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2008).....	29, 30
<i>Asare v. Change Grp. of N.Y., Inc.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 3371 (CM), 2013 WL 6144764 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2013)	18
<i>In re Barrick Gold Sec. Litig.</i> , 314 F.R.D. 91 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	12
<i>Baudin v. Resource Mtkg. Corp., LLC</i> , No. 1:19-cv-386, 2020 WL 4732083 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2020).....	15
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos. Inc. Secs., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	23, 26, 27
<i>Bellifemine v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC</i> , No. 07 Civ. 2207 (JGK), 2010 WL 3119374 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2010)	34
<i>Berkson v. Gogo LLC</i> , 147 F. Supp. 3d 123 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)	16, 17
<i>Board of Trustees of AFTRA Ret. Fund v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 686 (SAS), 2012 WL 2064907 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2012).....	35
<i>Boeing v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	27
<i>Central States Se. & Sw. Areas v. Merck-Medco Managed Care</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.</i> , 296 F.R.D. 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	17
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> ,	

965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....23

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... passim

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
560 F.2d 1093 (2d Cir. 1977).....27

City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.,
No. 11 Civ. 7132, 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014),
aff'd sub nom., *Arbuthnot v. Pierson*, 607 F. App'x 73 (2d Cir. 2015).....10, 11

D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank,
236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....10

Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper,
445 U.S. 326 (1980).....32

Div. 1181 Amalgamated Transit Union-N.Y. Emps. Pension Fund v. D & A Bus Co.,
270 F. Supp. 3d 593 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)30

Dupler v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,
705 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)23

In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.,
No. 05 Civ. 10240 (CM), 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007).....33

In re Facebook IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.,
MDL No. 12-2389, 2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015).....18

Ferrick v. Spotify USA Inc.,
No. 16-cv-8412 (AJN), 2018 WL 2324076 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2018)22

Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.,
Nos. 11-cv-8405 (CM), 14-cv-8714 (CM), 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015)....33

Galloway v. Kan. City Landsmen, LLC,
833 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2016)28

In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)14

Godson v. Eltman, Eltman, & Cooper, P.C.,
328 F.R.D. 35 (W.D.N.Y. 2018).....35

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,

209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... passim

Guippone v. BH S&B Holdings LLC,
 No. 09 Civ. 01029 (CM), 2016 WL 581888 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2016)18, 19

Hall v. Children’s Place Retail Stores, Inc.,
 669 F. Supp. 2d 399 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....15

Hernandez v. Immortal Rise, Inc.,
 306 F.R.D. 91 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)34

In re IMAX Sec. Litig.,
 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)19

In re Initial Public Offering Secs. Litig. (“In re IPO”),
 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....15, 17

Karic v. Major Auto Cos.,
 No. 09 CV 5708, 2015 WL 9434847 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2015),
report and recommendation adopted by Karic v. Major Auto Cos.,
 No. 09cv-5708, 2016 WL 323673 (E.D.N.Y. 2016).....13

Kirby v. FIC Restaurants, Inc.,
 No. 5:19-CV-1306 (FJS/ML), 2020 WL 2770387 (N.D.N.Y. May 28, 2020).....11

Linneman v. Vita-Mix Corp.,
 970 F.3d 621 (6th Cir. 2020)28

*In re Lumber Liquidators Chinese-Manufactured Flooring Prods. Mktg., Sales
 Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.*,
 27 F.4th 291 (4th Cir. 2022)28

In re Luxottica Grp. S.p.A. Sec. Litig.,
 233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)17

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.,
 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....19, 22

Mariani v. OTG Mgmt., Inc.,
 No. 16 CV 01751 (CLP), 2018 WL 10468036 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2018)30, 32

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 04 Civ. 8144, 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009).....18

Massiah v. MetroPlus Health Plan, Inc.,
 No. 11-cv-05669, 2012 WL 5874655 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2012)17

McLaughlin v. IDT Energy,
 No. 14 CV 4107 (ENV) (RML), 2018 WL 3642627 (E.D.N.Y. July 30, 2018)29

Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC,
 87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....33

In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
 246 F.R.D. 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)23

In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Sec. Litig.,
 249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)15

Millea v. Metro-North R.R. Co.,
 658 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2011).....30

Monserate v. Tequipment, Inc.,
 No. 11 CV 5830557 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2012)30

Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.,
 859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....13, 14

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....12

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 05-MD-1720 (MKB) (JO), 2019 WL 6888488 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2019)33

Pinzon v. Paul Lent Merch. Sys.,
 No. 11-CV-3384, 2012 WL 4174725 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2012),
 adopted by 2012 WL 4174410 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2012).....30

Romero v. La Revise Assocs.,
 58 F. Supp. 3d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....22

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
 Nos. 11 Civ. 8331 (CM) (MHD), 11 Civ. 7961 (CM), 2014 WL 1224666
 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014)15, 20

Simmons v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.,
 575 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2009).....30

In re Sw. Airlines Voucher Litig.,
 799 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2015)16, 28

Story v. SEFCU,

No. 1:18-CV-764 (MAD/DJS), 2021 WL 736962 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2021)34, 35

Tanski v. AvalonBay Communities, Inc.,
 No. CV 15-6260 (AKT), 2020 WL 2733989 (E.D.N.Y. May 26, 2020).....30

Thompson v. Metro Life Ins. Co.,
 216 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)12

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....10, 14, 31, 32

Wright v. Stern,
 553 F. Supp. 2d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....22

Statutes and Rules

Class Action Fairness Act, 28 U.S.C. § 171216, 28, 29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)5, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....11, 12, 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A)11, 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(B)11, 13, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(i).....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii).....19, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii)20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iv).....21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D)11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2) advisory committee’s note12, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3).....21

Other Authorities

Manual for Complex Litigation (Third) (1995)14
